

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of)	
)	
Rules and Regulations Implementing the)	
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991)	
)	
Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005)	CG Docket No. 02-278
)	
Petitions for Declaratory Ruling and)	CG Docket No. 05-338
Retroactive Waiver of 47 C.F.R.)	
§ 64.1200(a)(4)(iv) Regarding the Commission’s)	DA 16-317
Opt-Out Notice Requirement for Faxes Sent with)	
The Recipient’s Prior Express Permission)	

**BAIS YAAKOV OF SPRING VALLEY’S COMMENTS ON
EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE’S PETITION SEEKING
RETROACTIVE WAIVER OF THE COMMISSION’S RULE
REQUIRING OPT-OUT NOTICES ON FAX ADVERTISEMENTS SENT
WITH PERMISSION**

BELLIN & ASSOCIATES LLC
By: Aytan Y. Bellin, Esq.
50 Main Street, Suite 1000
White Plains, New York 10606
Telephone: (914) 358-5345
Facsimile: (212) 571-0284
Email: aytan.bellin@bellinlaw.com

Attorneys for Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF PRIOR PROCEEDINGS1

 A. Commission Proceedings1

 B. ETS’s Petition for a Waiver.2

ARGUMENT4

I

 BECAUSE ETS FAILED TO FILE THIS PETITION IN A TIMELY MANNER,
 AND FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY JUSTIFICATION FOR THAT FAILURE,
 THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....4

II

 THE COMMISSION LACKS AUTHORITY TO RETROACTIVELY WAIVE PRE-
 EXISTING STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF THE OPT-
 OUT REGULATION.....6

III

 1 U.S.C. § 109 ALSO PRECLUDES CONGRESS AND THE COMMISSION FROM
 RETROACTIVELY EXTINGUISHING LIABILITIES CREATED UNDER THE
 TCPA’S PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION IN THE ABSENCE OF EXPRESS
 CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY TO DO SO.....8

IV

 A GRANT OF THE WAIVER REQUESTED BY ETS WOULD VIOLATE TWO
 SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES.....9

V

 IT WOULD BE IMPROPER TO ISSUE A RETROACTIVE WAIVER TO ETS
 BECAUSE TO DO SO WOULD BE ISSUING A LEGISLATIVE RULE THAT
 LACKS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION.....10

VI

EVEN IF THE GRANT OF A WAIVER WERE DEEMED AN ADJUDICATORY
RULE, IT COULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY BECAUSE IT WOULD
NOT SATISFY THE *RETAIL, WHOLESALE* TEST.....11

VII

ETS HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE GOOD CAUSE FOR A WAIVER BY
FAILING TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY THE FACTS AND
CIRCUMSTANCE WHICH WARRANT A WAIVER, AND BY FAILING TO
ADDUCE CONCRETE SUPPORT OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING
A WAIVER.....12

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishers, Inc. et al.</i> , 7:13 CV 4577 (S.D.N.Y.)	1
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	11
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1539 (2014).....	15
<i>National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. F.C.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Northeast Cellular Telephone Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, AFL-CIO v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	11, 12

<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,</i> 29 F.C.C.R. 13998 (Rel. Oct. 30, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	9
<i>WAIT Radio v. F.C.C.,</i> 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	13, 15, 16
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Beynum,</i> 145 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.,</i> 3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 109	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)-(G)	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A) & (B)	6
Other Authorities	
47 C.F.R. § 1.3	7, 13, 16
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iv)	<i>passim</i>
